

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CALVIN LAMONT PARKER,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

No. S113962

(San Diego County
Superior Court

No. 154640)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

On Automatic Appeal From a Judgment of Death
of the Superior Court of the State of California
for the County of San Diego

HONORABLE MICHAEL D. WILLINGTON, PRESIDING

KATHRYN K. ANDREWS

State Bar # 104183

Attorney at Law

3060 El Cerrito Plaza

PMB 356

El Cerrito, CA 94530

Tel.#: (510) 501-3756

Email:

kathrynandrews2@comcast.net

Attorney for Appellant

CALVIN LAMONT PARKER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page #</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	9
APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF	19
INTRODUCTION	19
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	22
STATEMENT OF FACTS	22
ARGUMENTS.....	23
1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DECLARE A DOUBT AS TO APPELLANT’S COMPETENCE TO STAND TRIAL.....	23
2. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING INFLAMMATORY IMAGES PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT, AND PERMITTING THE PROSECUTION TO INFECT THE ENTIRE TRIAL WITH THE SPECTER OF ALLEGED “PORNOGRAPHY” THAT WAS NEITHER OBSCENE NOR RELEVANT TO THE DEFENDANT’S GUILT OR INNOCENCE OF THE ALLEGATIONS.....	28
3. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING A DENTIST TO TESTIFY AS A "TOOL MARK" EXPERT REGARDING ALLEGED HANDCUFF MARKS ON THE VICTIM'S BACK (MARKS NOT CONSIDERED SIGNIFICANT BY THE FORENSIC PATHOLOGIST), AND IN PERMITTING A THOROUGHLY UNRELIABLE "RE-ENACTMENT" USING THE VICTIM'S BODY AND A RANDOM PAIR OF HANDCUFFS FROM THE EVIDENCE ROOM.	37

4.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO RELEASE TO DEFENSE COUNSEL THIRD PARTY VIDEOTAPES CONCERNING THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S CONDUCT IN THIS CASE, INCLUDING THE MEETING AT WHICH THE DECISION WAS MADE TO PURSUE CAPITAL PUNISHMENT.	41
5.	GRUESOME PHOTOS SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN ADMITTED, AS THEY SERVED ONLY TO INFLAME THE PASSIONS OF JURORS.	45
6.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO PRECLUDE PROSECUTION ARGUMENT IN OPENING STATEMENT.	50
7.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING IRRELEVANT AND INFLAMMATORY EVIDENCE THAT A SINGLE SPERM CELL WAS FOUND ON THE INSIDE OF A BANANA PEEL.	56
8.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING AT THE GUILT PHASE A PHOTOGRAPH OF THE VICTIM AND HER DOG.	58
9.	THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY LIMITED IMPEACHMENT THAT THE DEFENSE COULD OFFER REGARDING THE RELIABILITY OF STATEMENTS TO WHICH JAILHOUSE INFORMANT EDWARD LEE TESTIFIED.	60
10.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE PROSECUTION TO SHOW A WITNESS A HIGHLY INFLAMMATORY PHOTOGRAPH TAKEN DURING DR. SPERBER’S EXPERIMENT WITH THE VICTIM’S BODY, SUPPOSEDLY AS A MEANS OF HAVING THE WITNESS IDENTIFY THE RANDOM HANDCUFFS USED IN THAT EXPERIMENT.	63

11.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY PRECLUDED DEFENSE COUNSEL FROM QUESTIONING DET. OTT ABOUT HIS RECORD OF DEVIATIONS FROM STANDARD POLICE PRACTICE, PREVENTING JURORS FROM ASSESSING HIS CREDIBILITY AND COMPETENCE.	66
12.	THERE IS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE LYING IN WAIT MURDER CHARGE AND LYING IN WAIT SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE, AND THAT SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD.	69
13.	THE JURY WAS MISLED AS TO LYING IN WAIT BY THE INSTRUCTIONS AND ARGUMENT.....	71
14.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE JURY TO CONSIDER THE FINANCIAL GAIN SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE.	74
15.	JURY INSTRUCTIONS IMPROPERLY RELIEVED THE PROSECUTION OF ITS BURDEN TO PROVE ALL CHARGES BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....	77
16.	THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY DENIED A DEFENSE REQUEST FOR INSTRUCTION THAT THE PROSECUTION HAS THE BURDEN OF PROVING, BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT, THAT EVIDENCE WAS NOT TAMPERED WITH OR CONTAMINATED.	80
17.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY REFUSED TO MODIFY CALJIC NO. 2.70 TO ELIMINATE REFERENCES TO “CONFESSION” IN A CASE WHERE THERE WAS NO CONFESSION.....	82
18.	THE JURY WAS ERRONEOUSLY INSTRUCTED WITH CALJIC NO. 2.15, WHICH PERMITTED THE JURY TO FIND GUILT OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER IF IT FOUND POSSESSION OF STOLEN PROPERTY.	84

19.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY GAVE CALJIC INSTRUCTIONS ON VOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER SUGGESTING THAT CERTAIN MENTAL STATES CAN “REDUCE” A MURDER TO MANSLAUGHTER AND “EXCUSE” MALICE, IMPLYING THAT MURDER IS THE DEFAULT AND THAT THE DEFENSE HAS A BURDEN OF PRODUCING EVIDENCE OF THE LESSER CRIME.	87
20.	THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT THROUGHOUT THE GUILT PHASE OF MR. PARKER’S CAPITAL TRIAL.....	89
A.	Misconduct in Opening Statement. (RB, pp. 200-203.)	92
B.	Introduction of sexually graphic images to inflame and prejudice the jurors. (RB, pp. 203-204.)	93
C.	The evidence of the forensic dentist was not “junk” science. (RB, pp. 204-205.)	94
D.	The prosecutor did not endeavor to sway the public or potential jurors by agreeing to participate in a television program about prosecutors. (RB, pp. 205-206.)	95
E.	The prosecutor did not err in introducing gruesome photographs or arguing that they demonstrated the defense was untrue. (RB, pp. 206-207.)	97
F.	The prosecutor did not err in presenting evidence of a single sperm cell found on a banana peel. (RB, p. 207.).....	97
G.	The prosecutor’s question to Det. Hergenroather about Ms. Gallego being gagged was brief and corrected by the trial court. (RB, pp. 208-209.).....	98

H.	The prosecutor did not err in introducing a photograph of Ms. Gallego and her dog. (RB, pp. 209-210.)	99
I.	The prosecutor did not err in presenting the testimony of Edward Lee. (RB, pp. 210-212.).....	101
J.	The prosecutor did not err by objecting to the defense request to examine Det. Ott about deviations from standard police practices. (RB, pp. 212-213.)	102
K.	The prosecutor did not inflame jurors during the examination of Marilyn Powell by showing the witness photographs of random handcuffs placed on Gallegos' body. (RB, pp. 213-214.).....	103
L.	The prosecutor did not mislead the jury on lying in wait principles. (RB, pp. 214-217.)	104
M.	The prosecutor did not urge the jury to relieve the prosecution of its burden of proof. (RB, pp. 217-218.)	105
N.	The prosecution did not commit misconduct during her closing argument. (RB, pp. 218-219.)...	106
O.	Conclusion.	107
21.	THE PENALTY OF DEATH AND EXECUTION IN CALIFORNIA IS ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY IMPOSED DEPENDING ON THE COUNTY IN WHICH THE DEFENDANT IS CHARGED, IN VIOLATION OF THE RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW.	108
22.	THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL MISCONDUCT AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF TRIAL.	111
A.	Carryover and Cumulative Error from the Guilt Phase.	111

B.	Prosecutorial Misconduct Noted in the New Trial Motion.....	112
C.	The prosecutor improperly argued non-statutory factors in aggravation.....	112
D.	Improper argument that jurors “shall” impose the death penalty.....	120
E.	Lack of remorse was improperly urged as an aggravating factor.....	120
23.	THE TRIAL COURT’S INSTRUCTION THAT THE JURY “SHALL” IMPOSE DEATH IF THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS OUTWEIGHED THE MITIGATING IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S RULINGS, AND REVERSAL IS REQUIRED.	122
24.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN APPOINTING SEPARATE COUNSEL TO INVESTIGATE THE DEFENDANT’S ALLEGATIONS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHILE FAILING TO RELIEVE APPOINTED COUNSEL OF THEIR DUTIES; AND IN PERMITTING SIMULTANEOUS SELF-REPRESENTATION.	127
25.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PLACING IN THE PUBLIC COURT RECORD EXTENSIVE WRITINGS OF A REPRESENTED DEFENDANT, AND BY PERMITTING OR REQUIRING DISCLOSURE OF CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS IN OPEN COURT.	132
26.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN VARIOUS RULINGS AT THE PENALTY PHASE, AND ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL.	136
27.	CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	139

A.	Under <i>Hurst</i> , Each Fact Necessary to Impose a Death Sentence, Including the Determination That the Aggravating Circumstances Outweigh the Mitigating Circumstances, must Be Found by a Jury Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	140
B.	California's Death Penalty Statute Violates <i>Hurst</i> By Not Requiring That The Jury's Weighing Determination Be Found Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.	144
C.	This Court's Interpretation of the California Death Penalty Statute in <i>People v. Brown</i> Supports the Conclusion That the Jury's Weighing Determination Is a Factfinding Necessary to Impose a Sentence of Death.....	148
D.	This Court Should Reconsider Its Prior Rulings That The Weighing Determination Is Not A Factfinding Under <i>Ring</i> And Therefore Does Not Require Proof Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.	154
E.	The Broad Application of Penal Code Section 190.3, Factor (a) Violated Appellant's Constitutional Rights.	159
F.	Conclusion.	160
	CONCLUSION.....	161
	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT PURSUANT TO RULE 8.630(B)(2)	162
	PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL AND ESERVICE.....	163

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	139, 140, 141, 143, 146
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 564, 122 S.Ct. 1700, 152 L.Ed.2d 771.....	31
<i>Berger v. United States</i> (1935) 295 U.S. 78	115
<i>Boyd v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370	123, 125, 150
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320	115
<i>California v. Brown</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 538	148
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	35, 68, 73, 83, 88
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 159, 112 S.Ct. 1093.....	29, 33
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104	119, 121
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62	33
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 307	85, 87, 125, 126
<i>Frye v. United States</i> (1923) 293 F. 1013.....	39
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238	126

<i>Garceau v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 275 F.3d 769	33
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 335	25
<i>Gitlow v. People of State of New York</i> (1925) 268 U.S. 652	31
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 420	107
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 648	79
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> (1983) 459 U.S. 460	126
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343	33, 107, 126
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) 577 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 616, 193 L.Ed.2d 504	139, <i>passim</i>
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> (1952) 343 U.S. 495	31
<i>Lesko v. Lehman</i> (3d Cir. 1991) 925 F.2d 1527	121
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586	115, 117, 119, 120
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> (1948) 335 U.S. 469	33
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 377, 112 S.Ct. 2538, 120 L.Ed.2d 305.....	31
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	139, <i>passim</i>
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 510	87

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668	25
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 222	107
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	85
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 397, 109 S.Ct. 2533, 105 L.Ed.2d 342.....	31
<i>United States v. Gabrion</i> (6th Cir. 2013) 719 F.3d 511	158
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 202	33
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280	33, 89, 121
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> (2013) 571 U.S. 1045, 134 S.Ct. 405, 187 L.Ed.2d 449.....	148, 158
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862	107
California Cases	
<i>In re Carmaleta B.</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 482.....	79
<i>People v. Adcox</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 207.....	75, 109
<i>People v. Ames</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1214.....	147
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788.....	147
<i>People v. Bigelow</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 731.....	75

<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762.....	116
<i>People v. Brasure</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1037.....	125
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512.....	124, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 505.....	124
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81.....	81
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 1159.....	121
<i>People v. Combs</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 821.....	72, 104
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771.....	59
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955.....	124, 125, 150
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173.....	121
<i>People v. Gallego</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 115.....	45, 46
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536.....	154
<i>People v. Hendricks</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 584.....	59, 100
<i>People v. James</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1343.....	32
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612.....	146

<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 24.....	39
<i>People v. Marsden</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 118.....	129
<i>People v. McKinzie</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1302	146
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786	34
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1	144, 154
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 56 Cal.3d 612.....	75
<i>People v. Millwee</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 96	55
<i>People v. Morales</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 527.....	72, 73, 104
<i>People v. Noguera</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 599	123
<i>People v. Page</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1	34
<i>People v. Peak</i> (1944) 66 Cal.App.2d 894.....	126
<i>People v. Polk</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 443.....	114
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	154
<i>People v. Raley</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 870	117
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 553.....	59, 100

<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192	144
<i>People v. Reilly</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1127.....	39
<i>People v. Robertson (I)</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 21.....	113
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 80	128, 129, 130, 134
<i>People v. Sapp</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 240	74
<i>People v. Shirley</i> (1982) 31 Cal 3d 54.....	39
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 684	129
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 406.....	113
<i>People v. Vines</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 830	108
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	35
<i>People v. Young</i> (2019) ___ Cal.5th ___, 2019 WL 3331305	31, 32
<i>Sand v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 567.....	147
<i>Sands v. Morongo Unified School District</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 863.....	143

Other State Cases

Dawson v. State (Del. 1992)
608 A.2d 1201 32

Hurst v. State (Fla. 2016)
202 So.3d 40 156, 157

Nunnery v. State (Nev. 2011)
263 P.3d 235,251-253..... 158

Rauf v. State (Del. 2016)
145 A.3d 430..... 157, 158

Ritchie v. State (Ind. 2004)
809 N.E.2d 258..... 158

State v. Steele (Fla. 2005)
921 So.2d 538 142

State v. Whitfield (Mo. 2003)
107 S.W.3d 253..... 151, 158

Woldt v. People (Colo. 2003)
64 P.3d 256..... 151, 158

United States Constitution

First Amendment..... 28, 31, 33
Sixth Amendment25, *passim*
Eighth Amendment33, *passim*
Fourteenth Amendment25, *passim*

California Statutes

Evidence Code

§ 210..... 34
§ 352..... 32, 34, 62, 64
§ 710..... 38
§ 801..... 39
§ 1101..... 32, 33

California Statutes...continued:

Penal Code

§ 190 (a)	146
§ 190.1.....	146
§ 190.2.....	144, 146, 147
§ 190.2 (a)	147
§ 190.2 (a)(1).....	74, 75
§ 190.2 (a)(17)(I)	75
§ 190.3.....	124, <i>passim</i>
§ 190.4.....	146
§ 190.4 (b)	144
§ 190.5.....	146
§ 987.9.....	147
§ 1181.....	136
§ 1181 (7)	136
§ 1259.....	88
§ 1367 (a)	23
§ 1368 (a)	23

Other State Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat.

§ 13-703(0)	145
§ 13-703(F).....	145

Fla. Stat.

§ 775.082(1)	141, 142
§ 782.04(l)(a).....	141
§ 921.141(3)	142, 145, 152

Fla. Stat. (2012)

§ 921.141(1)-(3).....	156
-----------------------	-----

Fla. Stat. (1976-1977 Supp.)

§ 921.141 (2)(b).....	152
§ 921.141 (2)(c)	152

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.630(b)(2).....	162
-----------------------	-----

CALCRIM

CALCRIM (2006), vol. 1	154
No. 766.....	154

CALJIC

No. 2.01.....	77, 78
No. 2.02.....	78
No. 2.15.....	84, 85
No. 2.70.....	82
No. 8.83.....	77
No. 8.83.1.....	78
No. 8.84.2.....	152
No. 8.88.....	123, 125, 126, 152, 153

Law Review Articles

Pierce and Radelet, <i>The Impact of Legally Inappropriate Factors on Death Sentencing for California Homicides, 1990-1999</i> (2005) 46 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1	109
---	-----

Miscellaneous Authorities

Forensic Sciences Community, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science In The United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009).....	38
Merriam-Webster Dictionary https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/gag	53
Oxford American Dictionary	53
Petitioner’s Brief on the Merits, <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 2015 WL 3523406	142
